NOTICE OF AGREEMENT

Agreement between the below named end user or supplier (USER) of images, scans, photographs and documents (IMAGES) shared by the Ocean County Cultural & Heritage Commission under the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders (COMMISSION) through electronic or other tangible means are provided "as-is" and do not carry a license or promise of copy right protection. Images are shared without fee for educational and fair use purposes. Scans or copies of these IMAGES may be used for any lawful, non-profit use under these conditions. The USER of these IMAGES assumes full legal responsibility to defend the use of such IMAGES.

The COMMISSION has obtained these IMAGES from various sources over time for various purposes and does not warrant or guarantee the ownership, source, photo credit, accuracy, authenticity or identification of these IMAGES. Use of IMAGES from the COMMISSION constitutes agreement on the absolute, irrevocable condition that the user indemnifies, defends and holds harmless the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholder, the Ocean County Cultural & Heritage Commission and their staff, volunteers and agents from any and all claims, demands, lawsuits, causes of action, assessments, penalties or any other liabilities whatsoever, arising from or related to the possession or use of these IMAGES.

IMAGES will be shared at the time and manner determined by the COMMISSION. The staff will attempt to respond to written reasonable requests within one week. However, the staff may delay this delivery depended upon available staff time and the demands of other time sensitive responsibilities. The COMMISSION may refuse to provide without fee large or complex requests that costs the COMMISSION more than \$5 per request or \$100 in the aggregate for a year to one individual or organization. All other requests will be charged at the rates set by the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders for access to documents and records. Individuals or representatives of organizations who are disruptive or appear to endanger the IMAGES may be barred from entry to the premises of the COMMISSION.

With or without a written deed of gift, IMAGES shared or given to the COMMISSION can be shared or used by the COMMISSION without further permission or determination by the donor.

Performance constitutes acceptance of these terms and conditions. Terms and Conditions subject to change without prior notice.

Under penalty of Law, I certify that I have read and understood this notice and my signature represents my agreement and compliance with the terms and conditions of this notice to receive or give information with the Ocean County Cultural & Heritage Commission.

Signature	Date
Print Name	_
Name of Organization (User)	
Witness	Date
Print Name	
Notice Adopted by the Ocean County Cultural & Heritage Commission	